## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

500595763

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Ν			ame	Execution Date		
Joseph DiTomasso				07/11/2008		
Beverly DiTomasso				07/11/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Liquid Wristband, Ltd.					
Street Address:	1 Winne Place					
City:	Glenmont					
State/Country:	NEW YORK					
Postal Code:	12077					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Patent Number: 612		61260	Number			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:   (212)813-5901     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 212 813-5900						
Phone: 212 813-5900   Email: cweigell@fzlz.com						
Correspondent Name: Charles T. J. Weigell						
Address Line 1: 866 United Nations Plaza						
Address Line 4: new york, NEW YORK 10017						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			LIQL 0422038			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Charles T. J. Weigell			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Joint Patent Assignment (F0319323)#page1.tif source=Joint Patent Assignment (F0319323)#page2.tif source=Joint Patent Assignment (F0319323)#page3.tif						
				PATENT		

## JOINT PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JOSEPH DITOMASSO and BEVERLY DITOMASSO, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States, with an address at P.O. Box 11556, Loudonville, New York 12211, are the inventors of the invention in Liquid Dispenser And Method of Dispensing for which we have been granted United States Patent No. 6,126,041, which was filed on September 17, 1999, Application No. 09/398,631; and

WHEREAS, Liquid Wrist Band, Ltd., ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said United States Patent No. 6,126,041 entitled "Liquid Dispenser And Method of Dispensing":

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have assigned to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

> PATENT REEL: 021253 FRAME: 0116

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands on the date set opposite our respective signatures.

ωP Date: Joseph Date: Beverly DiTomasso

STATE OF NEW YORK ) SS.: COUNTY OF ALBANY Joseph & Tomasso And Beverly A, Tomasso, Notary Public, On 7/ ü 2008, before me,

personally appeared Joseph DiTomasso and Beverly DiTomasso, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same.

Notary Public

[Seal]

MICHAEL P. MANSION Notary Public, State of New York Qualified In Schenectady County My Commission Expires 8/22/\_//\_

## EXHIBIT D Copies of All Materials Approved By Licensor at Date hereof (Paragraph 7)

Hands free beverage dispenser designed to be worn around the wrist. Holds 12 ounces of your favorite non-carbonated beverage. It is constructed of Sofleece VI fabric with a 100% pure, un-recycled waterproof urethane lining. Secure, adjustable Velcro ® fastener for a snug, comfortable fit. Velcro ® sealed pocket, perfect for a credit card, a key or an MP3 player. Features an easy-to- use threaded fill cap and a flexible pull-out-drinking spout. Durable, comfortable & easy to clean with a urethane lining. Available in an assortment of colors not limited to black, white, tan, blue, camo, pink. Custom silkscreen logos can also be imprinted on the bands. The Rist-wel Band is available with or without Velcro ® sealed pocket.

LICENSOR:	Sports & Therapeuic Innovations LLC
Liquid Wrist Band, Ltd.	
By: Render Tomotes	By: and Mullas
Authorized Officer	Name: 10015 M Tubolino
Dated: $\gamma()/oK$	Title: 7/11/2008
	By:
	Name:
	Title:
JA & IL	<u>.</u>
X A ROI HAMAS	
:	
$\bigvee$	

PATENT REEL: 021253 FRAME: 0118

**RECORDED: 07/17/2008**